GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 14106 of the Brookings Institution, pursuant
to Sub=-section 8207.2 of the Zoning Regulations, for a
special exception under Paragraph 3101.44 to continue to
operate a parking lot as accessory parking in an R-5-D
District at the premises 1738-48 P Street, N.W., (Square
157, Lot 113).

HEARING DATE: March 14, 1984
DECISION DATE: April 4, 1984

FINDINGE OF FACT:

1. The subject site i1s located on the south side of P
Street, N.W. between 17th and 18th Streets. It is known as
1738-48 P Street, N.W. The site is located in an R-5-D
District.

2. The parking lot is part of Lot 113 in Sguare 157.
Lot 113 is a through lot, with frontage on Massachusetts
Avenue as well as P Street. The Massachusetts Avenue
frontage is zoned SP~2 and is improved with two office
buildings, one cf which is occupied by Brookings.

3. The P Street frontage of Lot 113 is zoned R=-5-D.
The western portion of this area is currently being used as
a community garden, which is operated by the residents of
the surrounding neighborhood. The eastern portion is used
as a parking lot pursuant to BZA Order No. 13831, dated
April 11, 1983. The lot has been used for parking since
approximately 1967,

4. The R-5-D portion of the P Street frontage of Lot
113 is bounded on the west by the National Trust for Historic
Preservation, on the east by the Avondale Cooperative, on
the south by the Brookings Headquarters building and on the
north across P Street by residential townhcuses.

5. Access to the lot is provided by means of a
twenty~five foot driveway on P Street, which is located
approximately 245 feet from the intersection of 18th and P
Streets N.W. The lot has parking spaces to accommodate
sixty three cars.

6. The lot is not operated as a commercial lot for
public parking. During daytime hours it is used for employee
and visitor parking by Brookings. During evening hours,
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from 6:30 P.M. to 7:00 A.M., and on weekends, the lot is
available for use by neighborhcod residents. There are no
commercial advertising signs for the parking lot located on
the property. No other use is conducted on the lot,

7. There is a three-~foot high brick wall along the
frontage of the lot on P Street. There is a ten-foot high
brick wall separating the parking lot from the Brookings
office building which fronts on Massachusetts Avenue.

8. Broockings seeks permission to continue to operate
the parking lot until the property is developed under the
Planned Unit Development (PUD) process. Brookings has
received preliminary approval for a PUD on the site and
intends to f£ile an application with the Zoning Commission
for final PUD approval in the immediate future.

g. In order to be granted the special exception, the
applicant nust demonstrate that it has complied with the
requirements of Paragraph 3104.44 and Sub-section 8207.2 of
the Zoning Regulations. Paragraph 2104.44 provide that:

{8) All provisions of Article 74 of the Zoning
Regulations are complied with;

(B} DNo dangerous or otherwise cbiectionable traffic
conditiocns shall result from the continued opera-
tion of the parking lot; the present character and
future development of the neighborhood will not be
adversely affected by the existence of the lot and
the use is reasonable convenient and necessary to
other uses in the vicinity;

(C) No commercial advertising signs are on any
building located thereon, except one advertising
parking rates; and

(D) Before taking final action on the application, the
Board shall submit it to D.C. DOT for review and
report,

Sub-section 8207.2 provides that the requested relief can be
granted as in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Zoning Regulations and will not tend to affect adversely
the use of neighboring property.

10. An employee of Brookings is responsible for making
sure that the lot is maintained and operated in accordance
with the requirements of previous BZA orders and the Zoning
Regulations and that any violaticns of these orders are
properly corrected. The applicant has received no com-
plaints about the operation and maintenance of the lot.
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11, The applicant is in compliance with the conditions
imposed in prior BZA Orders. Bumper stops have been erected
and maintained. No vehicle projects over any lot or building
line or public space. The lot is kept free of refuse. No
structure exists on the lot. Lighting rays are projected
downward on the surface of the lot, Vehicular access to the
lot is in excess of twenty-five feet from the nearest street
intersection. The lot is paved with an all-weather imper-
vious surface.

12. Brookings' representative also testified that the
continued operation of the lot is essential in order for
Brookings to provide parking for its employees and visitors,
many of whom do not have convenient access to public
transportation.

13. The Board finds that no dangerous or otherwise
objectionable traffic will result from the continued opera-
tiorn of the lot. None of the parties submitted prcobative
gvidence to the contrary.

14. The lot has been in existence for many vyears.
There was no substantial evidence submitted to the record
that its existence has had an adverse effect on the present
character and future develcpment of the neighborhood.

15. The Department of Transportation, by memorandumn
dated February 3, 1984, reported that a site inspection
confirmed that the lot is clean and well-maintained, and
serves the needs of all~day commuter parkers who might
otherwise occupy spaces on the surrounding residential
streets. Accordingly, the DOT had no objection to the
continuation of this use. The Board concurs in the DOT
recommendation.

16. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2-B, by letter of
March 1, 1984, reported that the ANC recommended that the
Board of Zoning Adjustment extend the special exception
until such time as construction begins on the PUD that
Brookings has proposed for the site (Case Number No, 82-13C,
Zoning Commission Order No. 413). If the proposed PUD is
withdrawn by Brookings or the application is denied by the
Zoning Commission, then ANC 2B recommended that the special
exception for the parking lot be extended for a three year
period. The Board, except for the time period suggested,
concurs in the ANC recommendation.

17. The 2Avondale Cooperative Apartments lccated at
1734 P Street N.W. reported that it supported the extension
of the special exception. The lot, which is located adjacent
to the Avondale, helps alleviate the severe parking problens
now existing for P Street residents as the public is permit-
ted by the Brookings Institution to use this lot on evenings
and on weekends.
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18, The Dupont Circle Citizens Association opposed the
application. The Association reported that surface parking
lots are a blight on the streetscape and a haven for the
perpetrators of street crime. The parking lot would more
desirably be exchanged by specific incentives to emplovees
to use the abundant public transportation in the Dupont
Circle area instead of private cars. A program of subsidy
to employees' Metro and bus fares, rather than subsidy to
auto parking, and a residential building on the site to
house Brookings employvees and others, would serve the
Brockings Institution and the community far better.

19. The Residential Action Coalition opposed the
application. It was the Coalition's position that the
subiject parking lot might be continued indefinitelyv through
a further series of special exceptions. The Coalition
pointed out that the lot has been in existence since 1867.
A PUD for the applicant was approval by the Zoning Commission
in 19698 but the applicant never went forward on the approved
plans. In the prior order, BZA No. 13831, dated April 11,
1983, the applicant testified that it scught continuance of
the lot until a new PUD was approved by the Zoning Commig-
sion. The present situation is no different. Cnce again
the termination of the lot is tied to an approved PUD. The
opposition questioned whether the applicant is serious about
developing the site.

20. In addressing the concerns of the opposition,
including the Dupont Circle Citizens Association and the
Residential Action Ccalition, the Becard finds that the
applicant has no burden to prove that the site cannot be
developed for residential purposes. The applicant seeks its
relief through a special exception not a use variance. The
Board is also aware that the subject parking lot is deemed a
temporary use. There is some merit to the opposition's
argument that the applicant may not be moving as expedi-
tiously as possible in developing the subject site. The
Board will address that concern by limiting the grant to a
period of eighteen months. If need be, the Board will then
reevaluate the effectiveness of the terminal date.

CONCLUSION OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the record, the Board concludes that the
applicant is seeking a special exception, the granting of
which requires a showing through substantial evidence that
the applicant has complied with the requirements of Paragraph
3104.44 and that the relief requested can be granted as in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations and will not tend to affect adversely the use of
neighboring property. The Board concludes that the applicant
has met its burden of proof. The Board further concludes
that it has afforded to the ANC the "great weight" to which



BZA APPLICATION NO. 14106
PAGE 5

it is entitled. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the appli-
cation is CRANTED SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS:

B, Approval shall be for a period of eighteen months
from the date of expiration of the previous
approval, namely from February 21, 192E&4.

B. All areas devoted to driveways, access lanes
and parking areas shall be maintained with a
paving of material forming an all-weather imper-—
vious surface.

C. Bumper stops shall be erected and maintained for
the protection of all adjoining buildings.

D. No vehicle or any part thereof shall be permitted
to project over any lot or building line or on or
over the public space.

E. All parts of the lot shall be kept free of refuse
or debris and shall be paved or landscaped.
Landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy
growing condition and in a neat and orderly
appearance.

. No other use shall be conducted from or upon the
premises and no structure other than an attendant's
shelter shall be erected or used upon the premises
unless such use or structure is otherwise permitted
in the zoning district in which the parking lot is
located.

G. Any lighting used to illuminate the parking lot or
ite accessory building shall be so arranged that
all direct rays of such lighting are confined to
the surface of the parking lot.

VOTE: 5=0 (Charles R. Norris, Maybelle T. Bennett,
William F. McIntosh, Douglas J. Fatton
and Carrie L. Thornhill to grant,)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: }%:“ ?Z,

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: JUL ~5 1984
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UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO
DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN
DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFCRE THE BOARD OF ZONING
ADJUSTMENT. "

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS,

141060order/DONS



